West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




3] ﬂ AP Home &Personalize Q) Accessivility  [g App Help <. About @

Accounts Payable

Jump to: FORMS

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable

\;' _ Modified by batch , 12/20/2018

Solicitation Response(SR) | Dept: 0403 ID: ESR12201800000002986 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 519225 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0403
Vendor ID: (00000203751 2 SO Doc ID: DBS1900000006
Legal Name: MINERAL FABRICATION & MACHINE Published Date: 12/13/18
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 12/20/18
Total Bid: $1,199,000.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 12/20/2018 Status: Closed
Response Time: 13:23 Solicitation Description: Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall
N Renovation Project
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 519225

Solicitation Description : Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall Renovation Project

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued

Solicitation Closes

Solicitation Response

Version

2018-12-20
13:30:00

SR 0403 ESR12201800000002986

1

LVENDOR

000000203751
MINERAL FABRICATION & MACHINE

Solicitation Number:

Total Bid :

Comments:

$1,199,000.00

CRFQ 0403

DBS1900000006

Response Date: 2018-12-20 Response Time:

13:23:43

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature on File

FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building and Facility Maintenance $1,199,000.00
and Repair
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72100000

Extended Description :  |Building and facility maintenance and repair services

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 -— Construction

Proc Folder: 519225

Doc Description: Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall Renovalion Project
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version

2018-12-13 2018-12-20 CRFQ 0403 DBS1900000006 4
13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION : 3 FoH s L e 3 ik

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

VENDGOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

M:r\.o{ur FaE)chg-Fr‘on + achrnt Coi Ine

P{:} Bo)( oL
Keyser, WV A

Roud) V88- $8SS

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

{304) 558-8801

stephanie.|.gale@wv.gov

Signature @d/ﬁ / M FENE S S-059%2S DATE [ /Jdéﬂ 1§

All O“W all terms and conditions contained in this selicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



| ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum #3 issued per the attached documentation.

End of Addendum #3.

INVOICE TO

SHIP.TO

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND
301 EAST MAIN ST

CENTRAL SUPPLY

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND
301 EAST MAIN ST

ROMNEY WV26757-1894 ROMNEY WV 26757-1894

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Tetal Price
1 g::&ldél;% aair;d Facility Maintenance $ I, 19y, 006
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72100000

Extended Description :
Building and facility maintenance and repair services

Page: 2




DBS1900000006

Document Phase Document Description
Final Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall

| Renovation Project

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



State of West Virginia Renovations to Keller Hall

1.1

West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind
Romney, West Virginia
Architect’s Project Number 18017

Proposal Form

State of West Virginia
Renovations To Keller Hall
West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind
Romney, West Virginia

NAME OF BIDDER: __Minera|  Fobrication ¢ Mockise o , Ine

The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding
Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions
affecting the project, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and
transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the
time set forth as follows:

BASE BID - For the sum of

One_million one /\vmc[reJ ninety enines

thousand and Zeo cents ¢ 1,.1a9. 0og )

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount
shall govern.)

Project to be completed in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in
conformity to, the Contract Documents.

Substantial Completion is to be achieved on or before July 15, 2019.
The Undersigned Bidder Agrees:

L. To accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above.

2. That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the entire cost of the work.
The completion time stated represents the entire time for performance of the work. The
amount bid includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, taxes,
and insurance required or applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any
increases in wage scales or material costs,

3. To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in
behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or
indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person,
firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any
manner sought by collusion to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.

4. That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal slatutes relating to liability

insurance, working hours, minimum wages, safety and sanitary regulation, including
requirements set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in any
way may affect those engaged or employed on the work in the event that the award of the
Contract is made on the bid herein submitted.

PROPOSAL FORM PAGE 1 of 2 18017 - 11/05/18



State of West Virginia Renovations to Keller Hall
West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind

Romney, West Virginia

Architect’s Project Number 18017

1.4 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

Name of Firm: M:ﬂtral Fﬁ-hr!‘ca‘hbn W Mdc[;nr (ﬂ'} T .
Address: PO Box 21
City/ State/ Zip Me)’s‘-‘( wv 267)(

Phone No. 204 ) 788~ $ESS

Fax No. ( 304 y 788- <{9)

Email Address: joJ\n. ]\a‘c @ M;A-caL.uS
By: jc) }\r\ Mﬁ[f

Sigatore: Al

Y .
Signed and Sealed this ;O day of Dcccmbcr , 2018

END OF PROPOSAL FORM

RS
}

\ . Stake ol West Vrginia
STt Wy Covvm. Eepers Foty 15 X123
mmmmmm

PROPOSAL FORM PAGE 2 of 2 18017 - 11/05/18



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Keller Hall Renovation Project at the
West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on
behalf of the West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind to establish a contract for
renovation and repairs at its Keller Hall dormitory facility at the West Virginia Schools for
the Deaf and the Blind, located at 301 E. Main Street, Romney, WV 26757.

DEFINITIONS: The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them below.
Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and Conditions and in
the Specification’s Manual as defined below.

2.1 “Construction Services” means renovation and repairs at its Keller Hall dormitory
facility at the West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind as more fully
described in these specifications and the Specifications/Project Manual.

2.2 “Pricing Page” means the pages contained in wvQOASIS, attached hereto, or included
in the Specifications/Project Manual upon which Vendor should list its proposed
price for the Construction Services.

2.3 “Selicitation” means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with
Construction Services that is published by the Purchasing Division.

2.4 “Specifications/Project Manual” means the American Institute of Architect forms,
specifications, plans, drawings, and related documents developed by the architect,
engineer, or Agency that provide detailed instructions on how the Construction
Services are to be performed along with any American Institute of Architects
documents (“AIA documents™) attached thereto. :

ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: This General Construction Specifications document
will have priority over, and supersede, anything contained in the Specifications/Project
Manual.

QUALIFICATIONS: Vendor, or Vendor's staff if requirements are inherently
limited to individuals rather than corporate entities, shall have the following minimum
qualifications:

4.1. Experience: Vendor, or Vendor's supervisory staff assigned to this project, must
have successfully completed at least two projects that involved work similar to that
described in the Specifications/Project Manual. Compliance with this experience
requirement will be determined prior to contract award by the State through
references provided by the Vendor upon request, through knowledge or

Revised 07/07/17



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Keller Hall Renovation Project at the
West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

documentation of the Vendor’s past projects, through confirmation of experience
requirements from the architect assisting the State in this project, or some other
method that the State determines to be acceptable. Vendor must provide any
documentation requested by the State to assist in confirmation of compliance with
this provision. References, documentation, or other information to confirm
compliance with this experience requirement may be requested after bid opening
and prior to contract award.

5. CONTRACT AWARD: The Contract is intended to provide Agency with a purchase
price for the Construction Services. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest
qualified responsible bidder meeting the required specifications. If the Pricing Pages
contain alternates/add-ons, the Contract will be awarded based on the grand total of the
base bid and any alternates/add-ons selected.

6. SELECTION OF ALTERNATES: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(e), if the Pricing
Pages contain alternates/add-ons, there must be no more than seven listed, and the
alternates/add-ons will be selected in the order of priority listed on the Pricing Pages. The first
alternate/add-on must be selected before the second alternate/add-on can be selected and so
on. Provided, that Agency may accept an alternate out of the listed order if acceptance would
not affect determination of the lowest qualified responsible bidder. Any unsaccepted alternate
contained within a bid shall expire one hundred fifty days after the date of the opening of bids

for review.

7. PERFORMANCE: Vendor shall perform the Construction Services in accordance with this

document and the Specifications/Project Manual.

8. PROJECT PLANS: Copies of the project plans can be obtained by contacting the entity

identified below.

ZMM Architects & Engincers
222 Lee Street, West, Charleston, WV 25302
Office: 304.342.0159

Chris Campbell, AIA, LEED AP BD+C
Architect

Electronic copies at no cost.

Revised 07/07/17



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Keller Hall Renovation Project at the
West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

Copies of project plans can be examined at the following locations:

Kanawha Valley Builder’s Association
1627 Bigley Avenue
Charleston, WV 25302
(304) 342-7141 FAX: (304) 343-8014

Parkersburg/Marietta Contractor’s Association
2905 Emerson Avenue
Parkersburg, WV 26104
(304) 484-6485 FAX: (304) 428-7622

Contractor’s Association of West Virginia
2114 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 342-1166 FAX: (304) 342-1074

Pennsylvania Builder's Exchange
1813 North Franklin Street
Pittsburg, PA 15233
(412) 922-4200 FAX: (412) 928-9406

Construction Employer’s Association of North Central West Virginia
2794 White Hall Boulevard
White Hall, WV 26554
(304) 367-1290 FAX: (304) 367-0126

McGraw-Hill Dodge Reports
Attn: Scan Department
3315 Central Avenue
Hot Springs, AR 71913-6138
(781) 430-2004

CMD Group
30 Technology Parkway South Suite 100
Norcross, GA 30092
(770) 417-4000 FAX: (800) 317-0870

Ohio Valley Construction Employer’s Council
21 Armory Drive
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 242-0520 FAX: (304) 242-7261

Revised 07/07/17



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Keller Hall Renovation Project at the
West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

9. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the
official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS
SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.

10. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or
keys to gain entrance to Agency’s facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are

required:
10.1.

Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards
and/or keys to perform service.

10.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement
fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.

10.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.

10.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency’s security protocol
and procedures.

10.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency’s security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:
11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate

and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information

below, B
Contract Manager: @Lf m

Telephone Numbert" 30 H- 798~ S~ gSsS
Fax Number: 304 - 788 - S—GQQ-

Email Address: _\oha. hole @ miafab.us

Revised 07/07/17



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract AdminisZ}or and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

U,ng
Title
0 hn Ha't, ‘PrtS'CIC""'
(Printed Name and Title)
PO Box 3V Keycer, WV 2671¢
(Address) i
304-783-S855 / 304- 725-<aa
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
voha, Kale @ minfab. s
(email'address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that T have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilatcrally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am autherized by the vendor to exccute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that

I em authorized 1o bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that ta the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration,

Minerq' FOBF;CHFOn + Machiqe Co. . The

(Compagy)
(rtl.

rized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Soha Ha [C, ‘Prc’&iclt’n‘f

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

Y /.;‘LO/.DO 1%

(Date)

304-7%8-5%CS [/ J04- vgg. S4A
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 02/16/2018



West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related
contracts, that has/have an actual or estimated value of $1 million or more until the business entity submits
to the contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract. In addition,
the business entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested
Parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the
completion or termination of the applicable contract,

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

*Business éntity* means any entlly recognized by law through which business is conductad, including a
sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, but does not include publicly traded companies listed on a
national or intemational stock exchange,

"Interested party” or “Interested parties” means:

(1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract,
including specifically sub-contractors:

(2) the person{s) who have an ownership Interest equal to or greater than 25% In the business entity
performing wark or service pursuant to, o in furtherance of, the applicable contract, (This subdivision
does not apply to a publicly traded company); and

(3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or intermediary to actively
facilltate the applicable contract or negotiatad the terms of the appiicable contract with the state agency.
(This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entities performing legal services related to
the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract,)

“State agency” means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the exacutive, judicia)
or legislative branch of stata government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education:
Provided, that far purposes of W, Va. Code § 6D-1-2, the West Virginia Investment Management Board
shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision,

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior
to contract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract complation or termination,

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300,
Charleston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0664; fax: (304)558-2169; a-mail; gthics® Wy.gov;
website: www.athics.wv.gov.

Revised June 8, 2018



West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Partles to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Mackies Ce, Tas

Name of Contracting Business Entity: Mincral Fobrrcation ¢ Addreas: PO Box )
Keyser, wv %3¢
Name of Authorized Agent: Address:
Contract Number: Contract Description: K ellac Hall Renovading Foject

Governmental agency awarding contract: _ \NJV SN B
(| checkhenlfﬂnhlanSnpplanonhl Disclosure

Llstttuehhmuoflnterestharﬂasbﬁ;ecnnﬂaﬁwhldrmhmormamﬂyanﬂdpatedbyﬂ\aeomwngbmm
entity for each category below (aftach additional pages If necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or aervice under the Contract
& Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names balow.

2 Anypemonormﬂtywhomﬁ%ormomofeonﬁacﬂngenﬁty(nouppﬂcahhto publicly traded entities)
Chwkhmﬂnmomemhemmmmmbebw.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the epplicable contract (excluding legal
mmmwmmﬁmwduﬂlngdﬂnappﬂmbbcom

(4 Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individus! names below.

' Signature: %ZM ' Date Signed: IJ-/AO/.JOJS/
No(ary\é#éumn

Stateof ___\W\/ ,Countyof ___M inera ]

l, TSoha  Hale the authorized agent of the business
entty listad above, being duly swom, acknowiedge that the Disciosurs herein is being made under oath anc. under the
ury.

tie___ 207" day of fzzfcmbc( L, 201§
‘,‘_\/L&/ ﬂ C

- MtaryPubﬁc’aSlgnahxre

Dats to Ethics Commission:
Govemmental agency submitting Disclosure:

Revised June 8, 2018



Wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY 0F _ M ingra ! , TO-WIT:

1, o Lo Hfl [ﬁ , after being first duly swom, depose and state as follows:

: . . . ., Lac,
1. Iamanemployee of Minecal Fabeication + Mackine €, and,

(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that ™M FdomJ Fa.ErmeM 1 M_g:l\-'ne Co., Tac.
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D,

The above statements are swarn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: __ Doha Halt

Signature: WM.
Title: ]Q'CM’“*’

Company Name: Mineral Fabeication + Machiae Lo, Tre,
Date: ,-1/40 /Q.Ol.g/

TH
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <0 day of December , _01¢

f/v/ﬂ«?@ﬂ/

TROY ). KESneR lotary P 4
Moty P R (Notary Pubfic)

By Commission expires _Feb. 1§, 2023

(Seal)

Stata of Viltginia
Comm, Expires, Foh 15, 2023
Drive Kaysor wy 1%

Rev, July 7, 2017




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Divigion

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

politicat prospective
parly to the vendor or prospective vendor s a debtor and: (1) the debt owed Is an emount greater than one thousand
mhlhﬂuaamw(ammumwm

m:mmmwmm.mmm:mmmmmmmmbm
eleven of the W. Va, code,mhfmmmmpumnhwwbewm-ﬂhmm
mmuummmmmmnmmuwmmmbmmmdmuh

DEFINITIONS:
“Debt" means preinium, penafty, ine, tax or othar amount of owed to tha state or any of its poktical
mmmmnmmmmmmw premium, ponafty

mmmﬂmmmmumwmmmwm«mmmm'm«m
W%umhw.leMMhmwmwmm;hmw

meet mu-wmmm. smployer empicyer default enfered
m-mmmhmmwmanhwmmmmn
repayment agreement.

“Raiatad purty™ moeans , whather an indvidusl, associafion, Rability compeny cther
hmwhﬂmuwdcﬂuﬂmuﬂ?“.mhﬂbwmbym Mormmnmh
which the parly has a wm«mmmmw»mummm«wmm«

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: Mr(\m‘ Fa,%r?;g-’r}on + Mae Ll‘f\f _(lf?_,_l;}.f_:

mw%ﬁgﬁ% Dete: 11 30 1010

Stateof __ WV

Countyof __ M incea owe

Taken, subscribed, and oworn to befors me this20 dayof  Decom ber ,20 1%,

My Commission expies__ b 1S ,2003 _

AFFIX 8EAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC w\/@/ ﬂ %m/

TROY J_KESNER Furchasihg AfRdav (Revised 01/T0/20185

@ Notary Publc Official Sea!
Sate of Wes! Vieginia
Wy Comn. Expires Feb 15, 2023

AT Debedvie: Drive Keyses WV 25725




T e

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Vendor shall identify any other work, similar or otherwise currently being performed for any agency,
institution, educational facility, city, county, municipality or political subdivision of the State of West
Virginia. The State of West Virginia is concerned that current work could logically prevent the vendor
from responsibly completing the referenced contract.

The state of West Virginia reserves the sole and exclusive right to reject the bid of any vendor when the
state believes any current work could logically prevent the vendor from successfully completing the
bid/contract in question. Failure to provide or disclose the required information listed shall be grounds
for immediate disqualification/cancellation of the contract.

Below, the vendor shall provide the agency name, effective dates, value, general description and time
required to fulfill the duties of each contract.

Agency Effective General Time Required
Name Dates Value Description Per Week
WVSDHB $102,500 Mise Ceel patknje

wVvsDbRB 242, £S6 Seaton Hald E""'E‘:Sencly Rc_Pm'r(

O Check here if additional sheets are atlached

I certify that the statements made above are true and accurate.

Toha Hale 12 /0 fa018

Printed Name Date

Signature



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum reccived)

Addendum No, 1 [J Addendum No. 6
[ Addendum No. 2 [J Addendum No. 7
[} Addendum No. 3 [ Addendum No. 8
[[] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5 [J Addendum No. 10

! understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

M aeeal Falricotion v Mackin Co., Ine

Compa

A /Ao/.;zo Ig _ ,

Eate

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 02/16/2018



Subeontuasto ListSubmision (Constrution Conteacty oty

Bidder's Name: M:f\cm[ I:aﬁrr'caﬁon ¥ Mackise Co., Tac

O

Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project,
Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va, Code § 21-11-] et. seq.
Dé D Plumbing will send later
W ison Paiating WV 053430
Roval Ajce WV 026925
M1 Svate Electec WV 052535
D N V| d later
MtkSonr‘fl will send Ja
Maocke  Flooe, Y-S SEETHRE WV 20001135

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 02/16/2018




Agency_WVSDB
REQ.P.O# CRFQ 0403 DBS

1900000006
8ID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _ Mineral Fabrication & Machine Co. » Inc,
of Keyser ,_West Virginia . as Principal, and _Old Republic Surety Co.
of Brookfield , Wisconsin . @ corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of __
Wisconsin yun s principal office in the City of __Brookfield , 85 Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the Stale
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid ($_35% of bid } for the paymenl of which,

well and truly lo be made, we jointly and saverally bind ourselves, our heirs, administralors, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condilion of Ihe abave obligalion Is such that whereas the Principal has submiited ta the Purchasing Seclion of the

Depariment of Adminislration a cerain bid or proposal, atlached herelo and made a part hereof, lo enler into a contract in wriling for
Renovations to Keller Hall, building, facility maintenance and repair services

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) I said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepled and the Principal shall enter inlo a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
allached hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and Insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all olher respecls perform
the agreement cresled by the acceplance of said bid, then (his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise Ihis obligalion shall remain in
full force and effect. L is expressly understood and agreed thal the llabilily of the Suraly for any and all claims hersunder shall, in no
avent, exceed lhe pena) amount of lhis obligalion as herein slaled.

The Surely, for Ihe value received, hereby stipulales and agrees that lhe obligations of said Surely and Its bond shall be in no
way Impaired or affecled by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
walve notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the lollowing signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, execuled and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surely, or by Principal individually If Principal is an individual, this_20tTyay of December 120

Principal Seal : Mineral Fabrication & Machine Co., Inc.

%ame of Principal)
By éf%—é—/’ ;
ust be President, Vice President, or
Duly Aulhorized Agent)
Prc's Lc [Gﬁ. +
(Titte)

Surely Seal 0ld Republic Surety Co.
(Name of Surety)

ﬁf/ Attomey-in-Facl

. Weaver

IMPORTANT — Surety exacuting bonds must be licensed In West Virginla to t surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attomey with its seal affixed.,




xR Hy

£ OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

I ezeduch
* POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitule and
appoint:
JAMES A. WEAVER, BEVERLY A. PETRILLI, OF JOHNSTOWN, PA

its true and lawful Attomey(s}-in-Fact, with full power and authority, not exceeding 550,000,000, for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver
and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, [other than bail
bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage puaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers
compensation bonds puarantecing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste management bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung
bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (5§7,500,000)———- FOR ANY SINGLE OBLIGATION.

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thercby, and all of the acts of said Attomeys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed.

This document is not valid unless printed on colored background and is multi-colored. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors
ot a special meeting held on February 18, 1982, This Power of Atlomey is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the lollowing resolutions
adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18, 1982,

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president, or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint
attomeys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrament evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to
execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company 1o bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove
any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attomey previously granted to such person,

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company
(i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and atiested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant
secretary; or
(i} when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a scal be
required) by a duly authorized attomey-in-fact or agent; or
(iiii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attomeys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority
evidenced by the Power of Attomey issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attomey or

certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such
signature and scal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY huas caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be
affixed this 29TH day of NOVEMBER, 2018,

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

\ﬁ ‘U."’
? e %
e ”
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA-SS : Frosident
On this_29TH day of _ NOVEMBER, 2018 , personally came before me, Alan Paviic and

+ to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY who exccuted the above
instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly swomn, did severally depose and say; that they are the said officers of the
corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporte seal and their signatures as such officers
were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public
: My commission expires: 9/28/2022
CERTIFICATE : {Expiration of notary commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, the undersigned, assistanl secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and stiached Power

of Attomey remains in fill force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attomey, are now in
force.

L] S ne Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, W1 this _ 20th  dayor  December, 2018
3 [T el T %
[ [ 3
3 SEAL <?
1T 1] h ]

Agspland

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND IS MULTI-COLORED ON THE FACE. THE COMPANY LOGO APPEARS ON THE
BACK OF THIS DOCUMENT AS A WATERMARK. IF THESE FEATURES ARE ABSENT, THIS DOCUMENT |5 VOID,



BID RESULTS

Name of Contractor:

Name of Project:

Date Bid:

Low bidder (yes or no):

Your bid amount:

Bid Results:
Low Bidder Amount
2"! Lowest Amount
3 Lowest Amount

After a bid is opened and resuits are in, please return this form as
soon as possible to:

Southpointe Surety, Inc.
Attn: Beverly
Fax (814) 255-7995



) (L
A!CORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMWODRFYYYY)
10/168/2018

this certificate does not canfer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}),

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or he endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sublect to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRODUCER ﬁgﬁgﬁ Southpointe Surety, Inc.
Southpointe Surety, Inc. THORE . (814) 255-7261 1ﬂun,= (814) 255-7995
1748 Lyter Brive ADDRESS:

Johnstown, PA 15905 INSURER{5) AFFORDING COVERAGE

NAIC 8

INSURER & : Associaled Indusirles Ins. Co.

INSURED INSURER B: Travelers Excess and Surplus
Mineral Fabrication & Machine Co.. Inc. ivsurerc: RLI Insurance Company =
P.O. Box 21 INSURER D : il
356 Waxler Road, Keyser Industrial Park INSURER E + |
Keyser, Wv 25728 INSURER F :

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  2018-2018 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 7O THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE P T POLICY NUMBER | nonr | honcrEr LMTS
€| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ¢ 1,000,000
d [y 100,000
"~ crams e OCCUR PREMISES {Ea pocumence) | 3 100,0
MED EXP Ay oneperson} | § 5,000
A AES1031615 09/08/2018 | 08/08/2019 [ rocona s ADVINJURY | s 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE § 2,000,000
| | PoLcY & LoG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | s 2,000,000
OTHER: ) 3
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o] l\ggldrﬁgflmw UM s
| ] anv auro BODILY INWIRY (Per parson} | 3
| OWNED SCHEDULED
|| AuTes omy el BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
HIRED NON-OWNED [ PTOPER Y DAMAGE Py
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS OHLY {Per accident)
$
| X| uMBRELLALIAR | 3] occun EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
A EXCESS LIAR CLAMS MADE | ZUP-71M13034-18-NF 09/08/2018 | 09/08/2019 [ ,conec r s 5,000,000
| loeo [ revermon s s
WORKERS COMPENSATION FER O
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN .—M I fE.L - e
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE 4. EACH ACCIDE s
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA £ & EACH ACGIDENT
{Mandatory in NH) E L DISEASE - EAEMPLOVEE | §
it yes, describe under [m————
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 5 ]
$ 750,000 - Blankeat Limit
Rented/Leased Equipment
€ | Property Insurance ILMO705175 10/01/2018 | 10/01/2018 | See Balow

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarke Scheduls, may be attached if more spice Is required)
Certilcate holder is listed as additional Insured,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and Bilnd ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

301 East Main Street
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ramney WV 2a757 7/'7"1/..‘
1

“~ 1998-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. Afi<ights resorved.

’ "_,/7,
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registgred marks of ACORD



A(:ORD' °

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
10/18/2018

l THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
#~\ CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITU

TE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

| Romney WV 26757

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIDNAI:I-NSURED. the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not conler rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER e E’ 5 T
Southpointe Surely Inc fAIghE {AIC, No):
1749 Lyter Dr ADORESS;
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
Johnsiown PA 15905 INSURER A : Bricksirea! Insurance Co 12372
INSURED INSURER B :
Mineral Fabricalion & Machine Co Inc INSURER C :
U 8 Erectors, Inc INSURER D :
POBox21 INSURER E :
Keyser WV 26726 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 7O ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
LR TYPE OF INSURANCE INS D POLICY NUMBER MWDD. {MMWDDNYYY) LIMTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENCE s
—l CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR ISES once) | §
|| MED EXP {Any une person) 5
| PERSONAL BADVINJURY | s
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s
POLICY i Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGE | §
Lomer: I ¥
= AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
L | (Eu mccident)
|| ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Por person} | §
| ALL OWNED iﬁkr'ggl"-m BODILY INJURY (Per accidant) | $
|| HiIRED AUTOS AUTOg NED (e el MAGE s
3
UMBRELLA LIAR oceur EACH OCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LAB CLAIMS.MADE AGGREGATE 5
DED RETENTION § s
WORKERS COMPENSATION [
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiK BROAD FORM
ANY PROI ,000,
A |ammcenmtine Setoes ™ [y ]|via) x | weatoossts-1e 07/1212018 | 0711242019 (ELEACHACCIDENT |5 1,000,000
{Mendatary jn NH) EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE] s 1,000,000
If yas, dasceiba under
OESCRIPTION o OPERATIONS below Et. DISEASE -POLICY LM | § 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addiilonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if mora Space s raquired)
OWNERS/OFFICERS/PARTNERS EXCLUDED: MELINDA HALE
A BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES IN FAVOR OF THE HOLDER. [
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCEI_._LAJON
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Wesl Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
301 Easl Maln Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
o

/5,,7 Qe 0

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and loga are registered marks of A

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

CORD




YYVVYVVVVVVVYVVVYVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVYV

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WY003136

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

MINERAL FABRICATION & MACHINE CO IN

DBA MINERAL FABRICATION & MACHINE CO IN
PO BOX 21

KEYSER, WV 26726-0021

Date Issued Expiration Date

AUGUST 30, 2018 AUGUST 30, 2019

e g

thorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board
MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place ot every construction site where work is being

performed. This Heense number must appear in all advertisements, on ail bid submissions and on all fizlly executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee, Issued under provisions of West
PAAAAAASALAYD Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11

.



